EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA do not represent, and should not be considered as, alternatives to net income or
cash flows from operations, each as determined in accordance with GAAP. We have presented EBITDA and
adjusted

68

Edgar Filing: Cboe Global Markets, Inc. - Form 10-K

125

Table of Contents

EBITDA because we consider them important supplemental measures of our performance and believe that they are
frequently used by analysts, investors and other interested parties in the evaluation of companies. In addition, we use
adjusted EBITDA as a measure of operating performance for preparation of our forecasts, evaluating our leverage
ratio for the debt to earnings covenant included in our outstanding credit facility. Other companies may calculate
EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA differently than we do. EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA have limitations as analytical
tools, and you should not consider them in isolation or as substitutes for analysis of our results as reported under
GAAP.
The following is a reconciliation of net income (loss) allocated to common stockholders to EBITDA and Adjusted
EBITDA:

Year Ended December 31,
2017

Options
U.S.
Equities Futures

European
Equities

Global
FX Corporate Total

(in millions)
Net income (loss) allocated to common
stockholders $ 214.0 $ 23.4 $ 126.2 $ 9.9 $ (13.0) $ 36.2 $ 396.7
Interest  —  —  —  —  — 41.3 41.3
Income tax provision (benefit) 39.4 80.0  — (0.5) 0.2 (185.3) (66.2)
Depreciation and amortization 53.2 80.5 1.5 25.5 30.3 1.2 192.2
EBITDA 306.6 183.9 127.7 34.9 17.5 (106.6) 564.0
Acquisition-related costs 1.6  —  —  —  — 82.8 84.4
Accelerated stock-based compensation  —  —  —  —  — 9.1 9.1
Provision for uncollectable convertible notes
receivable 3.8  —  —  —  —  — 3.8
Change in fair value of contingent consideration  —  —  —  — 1.0  — 1.0
Adjusted EBITDA $ 312.0 $ 183.9 $ 127.7 $ 34.9 $ 18.5 $ (14.7) $ 662.3

Year Ended December 31,
2016

Options
U.S.
Equities Futures

European
Equities

Global
FX Corporate Total

(in millions)
Net income (loss) allocated to common
stockholders $ 100.3 $  — $ 96.4 $  — $  — $ (11.8) $ 184.9
Interest 5.8  —  —  —  — (0.1) 5.7
Income tax provision (benefit) 120.9  —  —  —  —  — 120.9
Depreciation and amortization 40.3  — 2.8  —  — 1.3 44.4
EBITDA 267.3  — 99.2  —  — (10.6) 355.9
Acquisition-related costs  —  —  —  —  — 13.5 13.5
Accelerated stock-based compensation  —  —  —  —  — 1.5 1.5
Impairment of intangible assets (1.4)  —  —  —  —  — (1.4)
Legal settlement  —  —  —  —  — (5.5) (5.5)
Assessment of computer-based lease taxes for
prior period use  —  —  —  —  — 0.3 0.3
Adjusted EBITDA $ 265.9 $  — $ 99.2 $  — $  — $ (0.8) $ 364.3

(3) EBITDA margin represents EBITDA divided by revenues less cost of revenues.

Edgar Filing: Cboe Global Markets, Inc. - Form 10-K

126

(4) Adjusted EBITDA margin represents Adjusted EBITDA divided by revenues less cost of revenues.
(5) "Adjusted earnings" is defined as net income adjusted for amortization, net of tax and other items, including

acquisition-related costs, accelerated stock-based compensation, assessment of computer-based lease taxes for
prior period use, and impairment of intangible assets, net of tax. Adjusted earnings does not represent, and should
not be considered as, an alternative to net income, as determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP. We have